                                                                    June 25, 1997

Russell Steele

12116 Horseshoe Lane

Nevada City, California  95959

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-317
Dear Mr. Steele:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May you participate in the NCTC’s decision whether to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA to defray their administrative costs?

CONCLUSION
You may participate in the NCTC’s decision whether to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA to defray their administrative costs since it does not appear that the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable or material financial effect on your economic interests.

FACTS
You are a commissioner on the Nevada County Transportation Commission (NCTC).  You are also president of the Nevada County Community Network (NCCN), a non-profit corporation.  You receive a salary for this position.  NCCN has an ongoing partnership (as described below) with the Grass Valley Telebusiness Center (provides remote work site for telecommuting, office services by the hour and equipment for professional skill building) which is managed by the Western Nevada County Transportation Management Association (WNCTMA).  The WNCTMA is a public private partnership, non-profit corporation, dedicated to improving air quality and reducing traffic congestion by promoting alternatives to driving single occupancy vehicles to work.

The NCTC has some funding oversight over the WNCTMA, providing $5,000 for administrative support and passing through a $50,000 Caltrans grant awarded to the WNCTMA.  In the past, Caltrans has administered the expenditure of these grants.  However, in this instance Caltrans used the NCTC.

The NCCN/Telebusiness Center partnership evolved over time and was not formalized in writing.  In September 1995, NCCN became a tenant in the Telebusiness Center at 640 East Main Street, Grass Valley, CA.  NCCN installed phone lines, telecommunication servers and published the Telebusiness Center as its business address in September 1995.  By March 1996, NCCN outgrew the facility and moved its administrative offices to 848 Gold Flat Road, Nevada City, CA.  NCCN's computers and telecommunication server remain at the Telebusiness Center.

At the present time, NCCN provides internet services to the Telebusiness Center in exchange for 100 square feet of office space equipped with power, cooling, and security.  The estimated cost of this office space is $75.00 a month.  In exchange, NCCN provides WNCTMA internet access for ten workstations.  The estimated cost is $120.00 per month for ten workstations.

You submitted your resignation to the NCCN Board of Directors in March 1997, to be effective August 15, 1997, for health reasons.  You plan to remain a commissioner on the NCTC.  In the coming fiscal year, the only anticipated action by the NCTC possibly affecting NCCN or WNCTMA will be to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA to defray administrative costs.

ANALYSIS

Introduction
The Act was adopted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose of the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to insure that public officials would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Economic Interests

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, among other things:
 any source of income aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  NCCN is a source of income to you and will be a source of income until 12 months after your resignation is effective, i.e., August 15, 1998.  Therefore, if there is a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on NCCN resulting from your decision whether to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA, you may not participate in that decision.

Foreseeability
Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  

You have written for advice regarding whether you may participate in a governmental decision to allocate $5,000 to defray administrative costs to WNCTMA.  You have an economic interest in NCCN.  WNCTMA is a source of income to NCCN since it provides NCCN with office space worth $75.00 a month.  However, in return for this office space NCCN provides WNCTMA internet services worth $125.00.  This is the only financial connection between WNCTMA and NCCN.  Barring any additional facts, the decision whether to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA to defray administrative costs does not have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on NCCN.  Therefore, you may participate in the decision at issue.

Materiality
Even assuming foreseeability, disqualification is still only required where the foreseeable effect on the public official’s economic interest is material.  The Commission has adopted a series of regulations that provide guidance concerning whether the foreseeable financial effects 

of a decision are material.  (Regulation 18702.)  The standard of materiality differs depending on 

the type of economic interest involved and whether the economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in a decision.


NCCN is indirectly involved in the decision at issue.  Therefore, Regulation 18702.5 applies to relevant standards of materiality (copy enclosed).  The standard depends on the size of the business entity involved.  Your facts do not provide the size of NCCN.  However, assuming the lowest standards for finding materiality, the decision would still not meet the standard since it does not appear that the decision to allocate $5,000 to WNCTMA will 1) result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or 2) result in NCCN incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or 3) result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.  Therefore, even assuming foreseeability, you may participate in the decision at issue since the materiality standard is not met.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 87103 provides that a public official has an economic interest in any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  However, the Act limits the definition of “business entity” to any organization or enterprise operated for profit.  (Section 82005.)


�  	“A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or:


(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.


(3) A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.” (Regulation 18702.1(b).)





